

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

## 1909

Chapter 332.

An Act to authorize the removal of bodies of deceased persons from an old abandoned cemetery in the town of Lisbon to Lisbon Cemetery, so called, in said town,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ine town of Lisbon is hereby empowered to authorize some Author-suitable person to take up from an old abandoned cemetery move re-mains of deceased The town of Lisbon is hereby empowered to authorize some the town of Lisbon the bodies and remains of all deceased person buried therein and all headstones and markers at the graves therein, and remove said bodies and remains to Lisbon cemetery, so called, in said town, and there decently inter the same, and properly reset such headstones and markers over such dead bodies and remains at the expense of said town.

Approved March 29, 1909.

#### Chanter 333.

An Act to extend the charter of the Weld Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

All the rights, powers and privileges of the Weld Water Company which were granted by chapter one hundred sixty-eight of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and seven, are hereby extended for and during the period of two years from the sixth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and nine.

And all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said act, may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Approved March 29, 1909.

### Chapter 334.

An Act authorizing Trial Justices to issue warrants for offenses committed in Biddeford, in the County of York:

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Trial justices within and for the county of York may issue warrants upon complaint for offenses committed in Biddeford, in said county, but all such warrants shall be made returnable before the Biddeford municipal court, and no trial justice shall take other cognizance over any crime, offense or misdemeanor committed in said city of Biddeford.

May issue warrants for offenses committed in Bidde-ford,

Charter ex⊸ and tended.

persons.

687

Спар. 332

Approved March 29, 1909.